

SUBJ: AMENDMENT NO. 0003 FOR EDWOSB SET-ASIDE FOR INDEFINITE DELIVERY INDEFINITE QUANTITY (IDIQ) CONTRACT SET-ASIDE FOR EDWOSB FOR FLOORING CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS ABOARD MCB CAMP PENDLETON AND NOC FALLBROOK, NWS SEAL BEACH, NWS SEAL BEACH DETACHMENT NORCO, CA.

I. The following are in reference to specific sections of the RFP.

1. Page 14 of 148 FACTOR 2 –EXPERIENCE OF THE OFFEROR AND OFFEROR’S TEAM Section. To correct the Exhibit in paragraph (d).

It reads: The attached Construction Experience Project Data Sheet (Part 1, Exhibit A) is MANDATORY and SHALL be used to submit project information. Except as specifically requested, the Government will not consider information submitted in addition to this form. Individual blocks on this form may be expanded. A completed Exhibit A shall be submitted for each project submitted under this factor.

Correction: The attached Construction Experience Project Data Sheet (Part 1, Exhibit B) is MANDATORY and SHALL be used to submit project information. Except as specifically requested, the Government will not consider information submitted in addition to this form. Individual blocks on this form may be expanded. A completed Exhibit B shall be submitted for each project submitted under this factor.

II. The purpose of this section is to incorporate the answers to the RFIs into the solicitation in order to revise and/or clarify the contractual requirements.

1. In Section 00210, Factor 1 – Management Approach and Capabilities of the Offeror, Paragraph (a), Page 13 of 148 it states that the Management Approach Narrative is limited to one (1) double-sided (or two (2) single-sided pages). Exhibit A – Factor 1, which was provided with the RFP, is seven (7) pages without any contractor information. Can you please clarify the page limitation?

Government response: You are to provide a narrative (Summary) of your Management Approach and Capabilities as it states limited to one (1) double-sided (or two (2) single-sided pages), along with the fillable form (Exhibit A) that was provided in the RFP which is more detailed on your Management Approach and Capabilities.

2. In Section 00210, Factor 4 – Safety, Paragraph (c), Page 16 of 148 it states that the Safety Narrative shall be limited to two (2) pages – one (1) double-sided page or two (2) single-sided pages. Exhibit D – Factor 4, which was provided with the RFP, is three (3) single-sided pages without any contractor information. Can you please clarify the page limitation?

Government response: You are to provide a narrative (Summary) of your Safety Approach on how you plan on mitigating near misses and accidents as it states limited to one (1) double-sided (or two (2) single-sided pages), along with the fillable form (Exhibit D) that was provided in the RFP which is more detailed on your EMR and DART.